

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER (MERGED DISTRICTS)

Irrigation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

House No. 18/BB-1, Park Road, University Town, Peshawar E-mail: chiefmergedirr@gmail.com Phone No.091-9216019

No. 153 /3-W

Dated Peshawar the: 3 / 01 / 2025

To

The Executive Engineer,

Irrigation Division, District Bajaur.

Subject:-

APPROVAL OF TENDER.

As recommended by the Procurement Committee for approval to the tender of the following ADP/AIP Work / Sub-Work for the contractor premium noted against it, is hereby accorded in term of S.No. 11(2) of the 3rd Schedule-Special Power of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Delegation of Financial Rules-2018.

S#	Name of Work / Sub Work	E/Cost Rs. In Million	Bid Cost Rs. In Million	Contractor Premium (above/below)	Name of Contractor							
A)	Name of Work: 210588-Construction of Irrigation Tube Wells / Lift Irrigation Schemes and Solarization of Existing Irrigation Tube Wells in Merged Areas ADP No. 2337 (2021-22).											
1	Sub Work: Construction of 03 Nos. New & Solarization of 04 Nos. Existing Tube Wells in Tehsil Nawagai, Khar, Salarzai & Utmankhel District Bajaur (Solarization) Package-04.	29.8735	28.9773	03% Below	M/S Javed Yousafzai & Co							
2	Sub Work: Construction of 03 Nos. New & Solarization of 03 Nos. Existing Tube Wells in Tehsil Mamund District Bajaur (Solarization) Package-05.	32.4031	31.4310	03% Below	M/S Javed Yousafzai & Co							

The tender documents for the Work / Sub-Work mentioned above as received are returned herewith in original with the directions that:

- i. The Contract Agreement may be executed duly binded fulfilling all conditions of procurement rules / standard bidding format.
- ii. The work may be taken in hand after fulfillment of all codal formalities specially schedule of work execution duly signed may be incorporated in the Contract Agreement.

Encl: As Above

CHIEF ENGINEER

Copy to Superintending Engineer (North), Irrigation Department (Merged Districts), Peshawar for information, please.

CHIEF ENGINEER

I \Merged Areas\1. Data\1. Drafts Chief\3870.doc

BID EVALUATION REPORT, DATED 24-12-2024 (NIT # 3071 AND WORK # 1)

Name of Scheme : 210588 - Construction of Irrigation tube wells / Lift Irrigation Schemes and Solarization of existing Irrigation Tube Wells in

Merged Areas ADP No. 2337 (2021-22)

Sub Scheme

: Construction of 03 Nos. New & Solarization of 04 Nos. Existing Tube Wells in Tehsil Nawagai, Khar, Salarzai & Utmankhel District Bajaur (Solarization) Package-04

Estimated Cost: 32.2957 (Million)

BOO Cost after Deduction of With-holding Tax @ 7.5%: 29.8735 (Million)

Bid Cost: 28.9773 (Million)

(Earnest Money Rs.597470/- Stamp Duty Rs.40000/-)

- 1) The ADP Scheme was administratively approved during PDWP meeting held on dated 16/06/2022 and circulated vide No. Water/P&DD/1-5/1090-1102, dated 30/06/2022 (Copy attached as **Annex-I**).
- 2) The Notice Inviting E-Bidding was called through Information Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, District Bajaur office letter No. 64/3-S, dated 03-12-2024 for publication in the leading National Daily Newspapers (Copy attached as **Annex-II**).
- 3) The work was put to tender through vide publicity in the National Press with publication in Daily Mashriq dated 07/12/2024 vide INF(P) 3283/2024 (Copy attached as Annex-III). The Advertisement was also displayed / uploaded on the procuring entity website www.irrgation.gkp.pk as well as KPPRA.
- 4) Tender / bids were called on single stage two envelope system of KPPRA Rules 2014.
- 5) Bid soliciting documents together with instruction to bidders & BOQ were uploaded on the Irrigation Department Website for downloading by the intending bidders.
- 6) Procuring Committee for bid opening and evaluation was constituted vide Chief Engineer (MAs) Irrigation Department Merged Areas Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Notification No. 808/19-W, dated: 13/05/2024 (Copy attached as **Annex-IV**)
- 7) On the stipulated date and time mentioned in the NIT, in the office of the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, District Bajaur, on 24-12-2024, sealed envelopes containing the Financial Bid of five (05) bidders were received along with the technical bidding documents for the subject work. However, M/S Wahid Builder, submitted a financial bid only and M/S Vector Engineering & Services withdraw his bid before closing time (Copy of application attached). Minutes of the meeting of Technical Bid Evaluation is attached as **Annex-V**.
- 8) As per approval of Technical Bid Evaluation report vide Chief Engineer (MAs) circulated vide Deputy Director O/o the Chief Engineer (MD's) letter No. 63/3-W, Dated: 14/01/2025 (Copy attached as **Annex-VI**) The Notice for the opening of the financial bid was uploaded to the Irrigation/KPPRA website (Copy attached as **Annex-VII**). Sealed envelopes were opened on 28/01/2025 as per schedule in the presence of the Bidder, Firm, and their representatives who attended.
- 9) The name of the bidders, presence of bid security and the quoted bid premium with total amount of each bid were announced. The electronically comparative statement of the bidder was generated and signed by the members of the procurement committee and contractor. (Electronically generated Comparative statement duly signed by Members of the Committee with detail remarks is enclosed as **Annex-VIII**).

The tender documents were handed over to the Bid evaluation Committee in light of the conditions of the NIT/Bidding documents condition IB.3 "Eligible Bidders" and IB. 13 "Bid Security".

11) As a result of the above, the following detailed statement has emerged alongwith the recommendation of the Evaluation Committee are as under:

S#		The state of		Name of Contractor / Firm	Contractor premium above/below		Total Bid	WOMEN IS		Additional Security	Me				
	#	Category	Enlist: No			NSI Rate (%)	COSI	2% CDR + Stamp Duty	CDR No. date with issuing bank	Amount, CDR No. date with issuing bank.	PEC Category (CE-04 & EE-11)	KPRA	FBR/NTN	Enlistment	Remarks of Committee Members
1		PK - C2	208	M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co	-3.00%	N/A	28.9773	Provided	CDR # 01614674, Dated: 16/12/2024 & issuing Bank Bank of Khyber.		Yes	Yes	Yes	A STATE OF THE STA	1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder.

12) After Detailed evaluation, M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co, is having the lowest evaluated responsive bid having contractor premium @ 3% Below on the estimated cost. The firm bid cost amount to Rs. 28.9773 Million. M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co, is recommended by the committe for approval please.

Executive Engineer Irrigation Division Bajaur (Member)

Administrative Officer

O/o the Chief Engineer (MD's)

(Member)

Superintending Engineer (North)

Irrigation Department, Merged Districts, Peshawar

(Chairman)

Assistant / Head Clerk Irrigation Division Bajaur (Secretary Cum Member)

Deputy Director

O/o the Chief Engineer (MD's)

(Member)

BID EVALUATION REPORT, DATED 24-12-2024 (NIT # 3071 AND WORK # 2)

Name of Scheme: 210588 - Construction of Irrigation tube wells / Lift Irrigation Schemes and Solarization of existing Irrigation Tube Wells in Merged Areas ADP No. 2337 (2021-22)

Sub Scheme

: Construction of 03 Nos. New & Solarization of 03 Nos. Existing Tube Wells in Tehsil Mamund District Bajaur (Solarization) Package-05.

Estimated Cost: 35.0304 (Million)

BOO Cost after Deduction of With-holding Tax @ 7.5%: 32.4031 (Million)

Bid Cost: 31.4310 (Million)

Stamp Duty Rs. 40000/-) (Earnest Money Rs.648062/-

- 1) The ADP Scheme was administratively approved during PDWP meeting held on dated 16/06/2022 and circulated vide No. Water/P&DD/1-5/1090-1102, dated 30/06/2022 (Copy attached as Annex-I).
- 2) The Notice Inviting E-Bidding was called through Information Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, District Bajaur office letter No. 64/3-S, dated 03-12-2024 for publication in the leading National Daily Newspapers (Copy attached as Annex-II).
- 3) The work was put to tender through vide publicity in the National Press with publication in Daily Mashriq dated 07/12/2024 vide INF(P) 3283/2024 (Copy attached as Annex-III). The Advertisement was also displayed / uploaded on the procuring entity website www.irrgation.gkp.pk as well as KPPRA.
- 4) Tender / bids were called on single stage two envelope system of KPPRA Rules 2014.
- 5) Bid soliciting documents together with instruction to bidders & BOO were uploaded on the Irrigation Department Website for downloading by the intending bidders.
- 6) Procuring Committee for bid opening and evaluation was constituted vide Chief Engineer (MAs) Irrigation Department Merged Areas Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide Notification No. 808/19-W, dated: 13/05/2024 (Copy attached as Annex-IV)
- 7) On the stipulated date and time mentioned in the NIT, in the office of the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, District Bajaur, on 24-12-2024, sealed envelopes containing the Financial Bid of five (05) bidders were received along with the technical bidding documents for the subject work. However, M/S Wahid Builder, submitted a financial bid only and M/S Vector Engineering & Services withdraw his bid before closing time (Copy of application attached). Minutes of the meeting of Technical Bid Evaluation is attached as Annex-V.
- 8) As per approval of Technical Bid Evaluation report vide Chief Engineer (MAs) circulated vide Deputy Director O/o the Chief Engineer (MD's) letter No. 63/3-W, Dated: 14/01/2025 (Copy attached as Annex-VI) The Notice for the opening of the financial bid was uploaded to the Irrigation/KPPRA website (Copy attached as Annex-VII). Sealed envelopes were opened on 28/01/2025 as per schedule in the presence of the Bidder, Firm, and their representatives who attended.
- 9) The name of the bidders, presence of bid security and the quoted bid premium with total amount of each bid were announced. The electronically comparative statement of the bidder was generated and signed by the members of the procurement committee and contractor. (Electronically generated Comparative statement duly signed by Members of the Committee with detail remarks is enclosed as Annex-VIII).

The tender documents were handed over to the Bid evaluation Committee in light of the conditions of the NIT/Bidding documents condition IB.3 "Eligible Bidders" and IB. 13 "Bid Security".

A) As a result of the above, the following detailed statement has emerged alongwith the recommendation of the Evaluation Committee are as under:

T		en kanan	-100	Name of Contractor / Firm	Contractor premium above/below Total		Total Bid	At last		Additional Security	Mo				
S#	#	Category	Enlist: No		Mark to the second	NSI Rate (%)	Cost	2% CDR + Stamp Duty	CDR No. date with issuing bank	Amount, CDR No. date with issuing bank.	PEC Category (CE-04 & EE-11)	KPRA	FBR/NTN	Enlistment	Remarks of Committee Members
	1	PK - C2	208	M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co		N/A	31.4310		CDR # 01614675, Dated: 16/12/2024 & issuing Bank Bank of Khyber.		Yes	Yes	Yes		1st Lowest Evaluated Bidder.

12) After Detailed evaluation, M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co, is having the lowest evaluated responsive bid having contractor premium @ 3% Below on the estimated cost. The firm bid cost amount to Rs. 31.4310 Million. M/S Javed Yousofzai & Co, is recommended by the committe for approval please.

Executive Engineer
Irrigation Division Bajaur
(Member)

Administrative Officer
O/o the Chief Engineer (MD's)
(Member)

Superintending Angineer (North)

Irrigation Department, Merged Districts, Peshawar

(Chairman)

Assistant / Head Clerk Irrigation Division Bajaur (Secretary Cum Member)

Deputy Director
O/othe Chief Engineer (MD's)
(Member)